
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention 
Committee 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 December 2021 
 
South Essex College, High Street, Grays, RM17 6TF in room W1.23 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Bukky Okunade, Shane Ralph and Elizabeth Rigby 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors  
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Hidden and 
Extreme Harms Prevention Committee held on 2 November 2021 
(the postponed meeting of 21 October 2021). 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 



 
 

5   Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers Introductory Report 
(continued from 2 November 2021 meeting)  
 

19 - 30 

6   Essex Police: Verbal Update  
 

 

7   Violence Against Women and Girls/Men and Boys Verbal 
Discussion with SERICC  
 

 

8   Work Programme  
 

31 - 32 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to  
 
Agenda published on: 8 December 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, 
[...]
pportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention 
Committee held on 2 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Bukky Okunade, Shane Ralph and 
Elizabeth Rigby (arrived 7.04pm) 
 

In attendance: Michelle Cunningham, Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Luke Froment, Children Looked After Service Manager 
Naintara Khosla, Strategic Lead – Looked After Children and 
Aftercare 
Fran Leddra, Principal Social Worker and Strategic Lead 
Safeguarding and Adult Social Care 
Jason Read, Youth Offending Operations Manager 
Cheryl Wells, Strategic Lead – Community Safety, Emergency 
Planning, and Resilience 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the video recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. Essex Police: Verbal Update  
 
The Committee were informed that due to the rescheduling of the meeting, 
Essex Police were unable to attend and present their verbal update. The 
Chair stated that they would be invited to the next meeting to present an 
update. 
 

4. Thurrock Council's Response to Modern Day Slavery and Human 
Trafficking  
 
The Principal Social Worker and Strategic Lead Safeguarding and Adult 
Social Care introduced the report and stated that it provided a high-level 
strategic view of the Council’s position on modern day slavery (MDS) and 
human trafficking. She stated that under the 2015 Modern Day Slavery Act 
both MDS and human trafficking had been consolidated to ensure increased 
support and protection for victims. She explained that MDS was the illegal 
exploitation of people for re
[...]
ased 
examples of exploitation online, or the problem materialising in different ways, 
which had been discussed during a recent MDS summit held by the Prime 
Minister.  
 
The Chair moved the debate onto appendix 4 of the report on page 191 of the 
agenda, and asked if Members had any comment on the draft MDS 
Statement. Councillor Ralph felt that it covered all of the necessary teams, for 
example social services, trading standards, and licensing. Councillor Okunade 

Page 8



questioned who would be the reader of the statement. The Principal Social 
Worker and Strategic Lead Safeguarding and Adult Social Care replied that it 
would be the mission statement of the Council, and provided partners and the 
public with the Council’s statement of intent regarding MDS and human 
trafficking. Councillor Abbas queried if it was Thurrock Council’s responsibility 
to ensure businesses complied with the Statement, and if awareness would 
be raised with businesses and contractors. He also asked if the Statement 
would be reviewed annually. The Community Safety Partnership Manager 
replied that the Council needed to adopt the Statement first before going out 
to businesses. She added that it would be reviewed annually.  
 
Councillor Rigby asked if violence against men and boys could be included in 
point 3 of the Statement, where violence against women and girls was 
discussed, to ensure men and boys were not excluded. The Community 
Safety Partnership Manager replied that the VAWG name could not be 
changed as it was a national strategy, but that men and boys would not be 
excluded. Councillor Rigby highlighted the Work Programme for December, 
and queried if the report on Violence against Men and Boys would be a 
discussion, rather than a strategy. The Community Safety Partnership 
Manager replied that Violence against Men and Boys was not a strategy, but 
could be a topic for discussion. Councillor Abbas asked if a paragraph, or 
wording, could be added to the statement t
[...]
n stated that in recent years, an injunction had been 
brought against members of the C17 gang, and asked if this had been an 
effective tool against gang members. He queried if this process of injunctions 
would be used against other gangs in future. The Youth Offending Operations 
Manager explained that funding had been provided to the Community Safety 
Partnership, who were currently working with the police to gather evidence 
against a new gang and bring appropriate action, which could include an 
injunction. He added that the C17 gang injunction had been funded through 
Thurrock Council, and had gone through a long process in the civil court to be 
granted. He explained that an injunction could only be passed based on the 
balance of probability, and therefore lots of evidence needed to be collected 
before it could go to court. He explained that the C17 gang injunction had 
received lots of attention from the national press due to its success, and was 
now being used more widely, for example by Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council.  
 
Councillor Okunade felt it was good to hear about the Schools Policy on Knife 
Crime, and asked if schools were cooperating with the policy. She also asked 
if children were reoffending after the policy had been used. The Youth 
Offending Operations Manager replied that the Schools Policy on Knife Crime 
had been adopted by the Council in April 2020, and to date four children had 
been kept in mainstream schooling because of the policy. He felt that the 
schools had become more cooperative, partly because OFSTED had 
changed their messaging regarding knife crime. He felt that it was early days 
for the Schools Policy on Knife Crime, but schools were adopting and using 
the policy. He added that funding was also being provided to the Olive 
Academy to provide specific re-integration workers so children could return to 
mainstream schools when appropriate. The Youth Offending Operations 

Page 12



Manager felt that a holistic approa
[...]
lained that the threat level had remained the same after the tragic death of 
Sir David Amess MP, as although it was being treated as a terrorist incident, 
there was no specific threat to the wider UK. She stated that the LGA self-
assessment was included at appendix two of the report, and helped local 
authorities mitigate threats. She explained that Thurrock also had its own 
Channel Panel that assisted people who were vulnerable to terrorism, and 
appendix 3 of the report contained Thurrock’s annual self-assessment. She 
stated that counterterrorism had been a priority of the Community Safety 
Partnership in 2021, and would likely continue to be a priority in 2022, 
alongside the local Prevent Strategy which had been developed and 
consulted on with the Prevent Working Group.  
 

Page 13



The Community Safety Partnership Manager explained that the Prevent self-
assessment worked using a Red, Amber, and Green rating system and had 
found seven green criteria and three amber criteria. She explained that one of 
the amber criteria related to the Prevent training programme, which had 
moved online since the onset of COVID. She explained that although the 
team had received positive feedback on the training, there was currently no 
needs assessment in place which would ensure the training was reaching the 
right people and being undertaken correctly. She added that now the training 
was online there was no system to be able to monitor who completed it. The 
Community Safety Partnership Manager added that the Home Office were 
currently renewing the training offer, but all Thurrock schools had somebody 
trained and accredited in Prevent, in line with the Section 157 safeguarding 
assessment. She explained that the next amber criteria related to venue hire. 
She commented that a policy regarding Prevent and venue hire and been 
adopted by Thurrock Council and sent to schools, and a policy regarding 
venue hire and community buildings was currently being drafted. The
[...]
 that Thurrock Council had a responsibility to UASC as part of the 
Looked After Children and care-leavers service. She explained that each local 
authority in the UK was allocated to take UASC equal to 0.07% of their total 
population by the government, which equated to 31 children in Thurrock. She 
highlighted that the actual number of children accepted into Thurrock could 
fluctuate above and below this number depending on a variety of factors. She 
stated that UASC travelled from their home countries, such as Iran, Iraq and 
Afghanistan, without a responsible adult and were under the age of 18 
applying for asylum. She stated that sometimes children travelled on their 
own, or with a sibling, and were often trafficked. She stated that the team had 
to assess whether a UASC had been trafficked or were refugees.  
 
The Strategic Lead Looked After Children and Aftercare commented that 
there were numerous points of entry for UASC in Thurrock, although the 
preferred point of entry was in Dover. She stated that this meant Council’s in 
Kent took a disproportionately large number of UASCs, and had led to the 
government introducing the National Transfer Scheme, that meant UASC 
could be allocated to a different part of the country to their point of entry, and 
ensured all Councils were meeting their allocation target. She stated that 
accepting an UASC was not a statutory duty for a local authority, and required 
cooperation between different local authorities.  
 
The Strategic Lead Looked After Children and Aftercare explained that when 
a child entered the UK they were required to provide their age. She stated that 
this could often be difficult as some children did not know their date of birth, or 
would lie to make themselves younger than their actual age. She stated that if 
there was debate surrounding their age, or they looked over 25, then an age 
assessment would be undertaken by an accredited person following Home 
Officer guidance. She stated that younge
[...]
sponsibility to find a missing person was with the police. She stated that the 
team would make sure all the necessary agencies, such as the police, the 
Home Office, and immigration were aware if any UASC went missing.  
 
The Chair stated due to the time limit of the venue, the rest of the discussion 
on the item would need to be deferred to the next appropriate Committee 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
1. Noted the work of officers in relation to Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) presenting to Thurrock.  
 
2. Are aware Corporate Parenting Responsibilities extend to (UASC) 
 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
The Committee agreed that the following items be added to the Work 
Programme:  
 
1. The deferred discussion regarding UASC  
2. Hate crime and social media 
3. Violence against men and boys 
 
 
 

Page 17



The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




16 December 2021 (continued from 2 
November 2021 meeting) 

ITEM: 5 

Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention Committee 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers: Introductory Report 

Wards and communities affected:  

All  

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Naintara Khosla, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children and Aftercare 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Interim Assistant Director, 
Childrens Social Care 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report updates committee members on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
(UASC) children looked after by Thurrock Council.  Corporate Parenting 
responsibilities are inclusive of UASC who are a subset of the Children Looked After. 
Good corporate parents, just like all good parents, need to understand and know 
what is happening to their children and young people.  
 
Local Authorities are allocated UASC in line with 0.07% of their total child population, 
which for Thurrock is 31 children. This is to ensure a fair distribution of the 
responsibility for looking after unaccompanied children.  As of the 31 July 2021, 3 of 
the 31 UASC currently open to Thurrock are considered to be, long term missing 
children. 
 
1. Recommendations: 

 
1.1 That Members of the Committee note the work of officers in relation to 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children presenting to Thurrock. 
 
1.2  Members are aware Corporate Parenting Responsibilities extend to 

UASC. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children arrive in the United Kingdom often 

following a long and dangerous journey where they may have been at risk of 
various types of abuse and exploitation, which can often leave them 
traumatised. A UASC is a person below the age of 18 who arrives in the UK 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5





who has no adult with responsibility for their care.  This includes minors who 
are left unaccompanied when they have entered the UK and is a person who: 

 
a) is under 18 years of age when the asylum application is submitted. 
b) is applying for asylum in their own right; and 
c) is separated from both parents and is not being cared for by an 

adult 
who in law or by custom has responsibility to do so. 

 
A child who is outside his/her country of origin and separated from their 
Primary carer may: 
 

 be on their own 
 have come with a relative who abandons them 
 have been sent away by parents for their own safety 
 have been trafficked 

2.2 Local Authorities across the country have the task of receiving these children, 
identifying who they are, identifying their specific needs and ensuring that 
appropriate support is offered to keep them safe; solidify their legal and 
immigration status and help them to settle into their new circumstances, 
achieve in education or training and 
[...]
tine 
part of a Local Authority assessment of unaccompanied or trafficked children 
and should be limited to the minimum necessary to ensure that the child/Young 

Page 21





Person receives the appropriate services and educational support for their age 
and development.  
 
Home Office policy is to apply the age assessment policy in such a way as to 
guard against the detention of children generally including accidental detention 
of someone believed to be an adult but subsequently found to be a child. 
Detention can have a significant and negative impact on a child’s mental or 
physical health and development and can be extremely frightening. The effect 
of not being believed and being detained can be very stressful and 
demoralising and there are serious safeguarding risks detaining UASC 
alongside adults.   
 
The Home Office as part of the relaunch of the NTS are supporting Local 
Authorities to complete age assessments making experienced staff and training 
available to social workers.  Childrens Services can also commission Age 
Assessment training for social workers, as necessary, to ensure there is a small 
pool of social workers able to undertake age assessments.   

 
3.3   Managing Human Trafficking and Child Exploitation 
 

Human trafficking, human exploitation and modern slavery are alarmingly 
widespread issues in today's society.  Thousands of children and adults are 
exploited each year for cheap or unpaid labour, sexual abuse or domestic 
servitude, which can have a devastating impact on their physical and mental 
wellbeing.   

 
Modern Slavery is defined as the recruitment, movement, harbouring or 
receiving of children, women or men through the use of force, coercion, and 
abuse of vulnerability, deception or other means for the purpose of exploitation.  
It is a crime under the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and includes holding a person 
in a position of slavery, servitude forced or compulsory labour, or facilitating 
their travel with the intention of exploiting them soon after. 
 
Modern Slavery involves the exploitation of Humans for commercial gain.  
Modern Slavery is where people are controlled and become entrapped making 
our clothes, serving our food, picking our crops, working in factories, harvesting 
drugs or working in houses as cooks, cleaners or nannies. 

 
In recognition to the Modern Slavery Threat, ‘Operation Innerste’, a national, 
good practice, multi-agency response, is in place to improve the safeguarding 
of unaccompanied migrant children. Thurrock are working with Essex Police, 
Border Force and Immigration to implement the Operation Innerste model 
locally since September 2020. The overall aim is to maximise the effectiveness 
of professionals and their initial meeting with UASC. Professionals should be 
focused on building early rapport and recording the young person’s identity 
information, prior to referral onto Childrens Social Care. It recognises and 
emphasises the importance of the positive early interactions with professionals 
in reducing the influence of traffickers. Operation Innerste is key to reducing the 

Page 22





likelihood of young people being re-trafficked or going missing once in the care 
of the Local Authority.  

 
Before any child comes into the care of Thurrock, biometrics (finger prints and 
photographs) are taken for each child by the Police or Immigration. This is done 
for a number of reasons but primarily it ensures that should they go missing 
then the likelihood of them being identified and safeguarded is increased; this 
also acts as an inhibitor to traffickers. A biometrics record makes the child less 
appealing to potential exploiters as the child has a footprint within the UK 
intelligence systems. The ethos of Operation Innerste is to consider that all 
UASC are potential victims of trafficking and placed under Police Powers of 
Protection. This has crucially meant that arresting young people is avoided and 
those initial foundations of a trus
[...]
ningham Member 

Thurrock Council’s Response to Prevent Duty 2015 Cheryl Wells/ Michelle Cunningham/ Les 

Billingham 

Member 

Essex Police: Verbal Update  Chief Super Intendent Stuart Hooper/ 

Cheryl Wells 

Member 

Work Programme   Democratic Services Officer  Standard Item 

16 December 2021 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers: Introductory Report 

(continued from previous meeting) 

Janet Simon Member 

Essex Police: Verbal Update Chief Super Intendent Stuart Hooper/ 

Cheryl Wells 

Member 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 

Officer/Member 

Violence Against Women and Girls/Men and Boys Verbal 

Discussion with SERICC 

Michelle Cunningham Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

17 February 2022 

Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking: Update Report Fran Leddra Member 

Unaccompanied Child Asylum Seekers Naintara Khosla/Luke Froment/Janet 

Simon 

Member 

Violence Against Men and Boys Fran Leddra/Michelle Cunningham Member 

Hate Crime and Social Media Michelle Cunningham Member 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

 

Clerk: Democratic Services 

Updated: 8 December 2021 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers Introductory Report (continued from 2 November 2021 meeting)
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention 
Committee held on 17 January 2022 (postponed meeting of 16 December 2021) 
at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Bukky Okunade, Shane Ralph and Elizabeth Rigby 
 

Apologies: Councillor Qaisar Abbas  
 

In attendance: Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Luke Froment, Children's Social Care 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Cheryl Wells, Emergency Planning and Resilience Manager 
Rebekeh Brant, SERICC Representative 
Sheila Coates, SERICC Representative 
Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the video recording to be made available on the Council’s Youtube 
channel. 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 (postponed meeting of 
21 October 2021) were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers Introductory Report (continued from 2 
November 2021 meeting)  
 
The report was presented by Luke Froment. 
 
The Chair applauded the hard work that the service undertook. Noting the 
interviews that took place with Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC), he asked if they were questioned on why the UK was their chosen 
destination. Luke Froment explained that UASC tended to leave their country 
of origin for a number of reasons that included safety. He said that many 
UASC came to the UK to feel safer and that some experienced long journeys 



to get to the UK. On those long journeys, there were risks of abuse and 
exploitation and it was not usual practice for the service to question why 
UASC chose the UK as their destination. They did not always have a choice 
and their focus would be more on survival rather than choice.  
 
Councillor Ralph asked whether UK agencies checked up on UASC and what 
their situations were during their stay in the UK. Luke Froment explained that 
the Local Authority’s (LA) role was to ensure the safety of UASC. The LA had 
been involved in some cases where UASC had gone missing for long periods 
of time and became known to the LA again as part of a police investigation.  
 
Noting the number of accepted return home interviews for missing UASC, 
Councillor Okunade asked what reasons were given for UASC going missing. 
She said that future reports needed to give more detail to explain why UASC 
went missing instead of showing 7 accepted the return home interviews. She 
also asked if the budget for UASC was funded by government. Luke Froment 
answered that there were a number of reasons why UASC went missing and 
the length of time they went missing for varied. He explained that the reasons 
were individualised. In regards to the budget for UASC, he said that the LA 
received grants from the government towards holding UASC in the borough 
but this funding was not enough to fully cover the work that the service 
undertook. Janet Simon added that the large majority of UASC did not go 
missing. She explained that some reasons for going missing was because the 
older teens may wish to go out to socialise with friends and come back later 
than expected. She said that the vast majority of UASC stayed in their 
placements and did well. 
 
Referring to the UASC missing episodes, the Vice-Chair queried whether the 
service had noticed any patterns and if these were looked into in detail. Luke 
Froment replied that patterns were noticed when UASC in particular parts of 
the world went missing. When UASC went missing, the service had robust 
procedures that were followed and worked with the police and other agencies 
to try to locate missing UASC quickly. They were also checked against Home 
Office records to see if missing UASC had also presented as missing in other 
local authorities. If a UASC was located, the service would work with them to 
support them in Thurrock. 
 
The Vice-Chair sought clarification on the procedure that was undertaken if a 
missing young person passed the age of 19 years old during their missing 
episode. Luke Froment explained that cases of missing UASC at 18 years old 
were allocated to the aftercare service who also attended meetings to locate 
missing UASC. The process would be to offer them support if they were 
located. 
 
Councillor Ralph asked why return home interviews were offered and not 
required. Luke Froment answered that return home interviews were 
conducted by an independent and separate organisation to the service. 
Children did not know the organisation so may not be willing to undertake the 
interview. Where a child did not want to take the interview, other methods 



used included the child’s social worker having a conversation with them 
instead. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Members of the Committee noted the work of officers in 

relation to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children presenting 
to Thurrock. 

 
2.  Members are aware Corporate Parenting Responsibilities extend 

to UASC. 
 

13. Essex Police: Verbal Update  
 
Essex Police were unable to attend to provide an update. The Chair 
requested that another meeting be arranged so that the police could attend to 
provide an update. This item was deferred until then. 
 

14. Violence Against Women and Girls/Men and Boys Verbal Discussion 
with SERICC  
 
The SERICC Representatives gave a presentation which can be found here. 
 
Councillor Ralph said that the data and information presented was shocking to 
hear. He questioned whether the figures were increasing or decreasing in 
comparison to previous years. Rebekeh Brant replied that the figures had 
remained the same due to the lockdowns during Covid-19. However, there 
had been an increase of sexual violence or abuse in the home. Since 2016, 
there had been a steady rise in sexual offences as some people took years to 
come forward. The service received referrals from the police and other 
agencies and worked with them to support victims. The biggest source of 
referrals were self-referrals. Sheila Coates added that working with survivors 
had different outcomes and the service supported anyone who came to them 
for support. She explained that each survivor dealt with the impact of sexual 
offences differently which made it difficult for them to come forward. 
 
Councillor Ralph noted that the number of people coming forward were 
increasing and asked whether Thurrock was encouraging more people to 
come forward for support. Sheila Coates answered that the numbers were 
increasing on a national level. The service encouraged more people to come 
forward as it was important that they were supported and would look to the 
media to advertise their services.  
 
The Vice-Chair questioned whether rape and sexual violence included female 
genital mutilation. He also asked if there was data on other characteristics 
such as whether perpetrators operated alone or in groups such as grooming 
gangs. Sheila Coates replied that this was classed as domestic abuse 
although the service felt it fell under sexual violence. The service did not have 
stats for this. Referring to slide 4 of the presentation, Rebekeh Brant 
explained that the data showed the number of incidents carried out by a group 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=6071&Ver=4


of perpetrators which included family group or a gang. Sheila Coates added 
that the data would not show if it was a grooming gang but if a pattern was 
seen within the data, then this would be looked into. She said that SERICC 
could come back to the Committee in 6 months’ time with more data and to 
discuss the issue of violence on men and boys. 
 
Members agreed for SERICC to come back to the Committee in 6 months’ 
time. They highlighted their concerns that men and boys had been overlooked 
in the strategy for women and girls as there had been a footnote on men and 
boys within that strategy. They were aware that the statistics showed that 
women and girls were at higher risk but felt that men and boys needed to be 
considered too. Sheila Coates explained that there was a national debate on 
a strategy on men and boys and was waiting for government to bring one 
forward. She said that in Thurrock, there was little data on sexual violence 
against men and boys but those who came forward to the service were 
supported as well. She went on to say that the service not only supported 
victims but also family members which included men and boys.  
 
Councillor Okunade praised the service for their hard work and support to 
survivors. She said that she was shocked to hear that the youngest victim was 
a 4 year old child. SERICC mentioned that there were incidents that had 
occurred with children younger than 4 years old. The service was working with 
the police to send messages out to perpetrators as well to stop their abuse. 
 
The Chair asked if there were figures for the number of incidents caused by 
health professionals in Thurrock and nationally. Referring to slide 8, Rebekeh 
Brant said that there were a number of people in a position of trust shown in 
the data. This data related to Thurrock and she would look into the national 
data. Sheila Coates added that a pattern was recognised if the person in a 
position of trust was coming up more than once but there was currently no 
pattern in Thurrock. She said that there was a larger volume of abuse within 
the home and mentioned that the sexual murder of Sarah Everard had seen 
over 83,000 people contact the Home Office with their concerns. She went on 
to say that services needed to work together to tackle sexual violence.  
 
Members thanked SERICC for their update and for supporting survivors and 
their families. 
 

15. Work Programme  
 
The work programme was updated as: 
 

 SERICC Data Update – 6 months’ time. 

 Violence Against Men and Boys Report – allocated to SERICC and to 
come to Committee in 6 months’ time. 

 UASC report – to be removed from 17 February as a report had 
already been heard tonight. 

 Modern Day Slavery report – to be pushed back as the report would 
not be ready for 17 February 2022 as the strategy needed to go 



through the Community Safety Partnership meeting which would be in 
March. 

 
Members would discuss report options outside of Committee and the Chair 
would inform Officers. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

